
MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 25 March 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 21st January 2019  
(Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Information

3  Empty Homes - Amy Forster  

Items for Discussion

4  Outcome of Health and Wellbeing Workshop  (Pages 7 - 40)

5  Outcome of Area Magazine Workshop  

Performance

6  Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grant Summary  
(Pages 41 - 74)

Items for Decision

7  Outcome of Stronger Communities Grants Panel  (Pages 75 - 82)

8  Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update - updated financial 
profile  (Pages 83 - 88)

Ward Alliances

9  Report of the Ward Alliance Fund  (Pages 89 - 98)

10  Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances  (Pages 99 - 112)
Darton East – held on 8th January and 12th February 2019.
Darton West – held on 14th January and 11th February 2019.
Old Town – held on 4th December 2018 and 5th February 2019.
St Helen's – held on 24th January 2019.

To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:-

Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess, Cave, Charlesworth, Howard, Lofts, Miller, 
Newing, Pickering, Platts, Spence and Tattersall

Public Document Pack



Area Council Support Officers:

Tom Smith, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 15 March 2019



MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 21 January 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess, Cave, 
Charlesworth, Lofts, Miller, Newing, Pickering, Platts 
and Tattersall 

30 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

31 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 19th November 2018 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th 

November 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 19th 

November 2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

32 Items for information 

Deferred to next meeting.

33 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update - update financial 
profile 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, highlighting the various projects 
commissioned by the Area Council in line with priorities.  These included the success 
of the Housing Migration Officer post, which works well from Royston Police Station.  
The contract for this post has been extended for a further 12 months from 22nd 
January 2018.  The Opportunities for Young People project, highlighted in the report, 
is also very successful.  It was pointed out that the contract for the Social Inclusion 
Project went ‘live’ on 1st January, with a ‘soft launch’ for the service planned for 31st 
January.  

A new funding opportunity for the Stronger Communities Grant is currently out to 
advert, with a closing date for applications of 25th January.  Members were 
encouraged to ensure any applications they are aware of are submitted as a matter 
of urgency.  

The Area Council Manager reported that there is an underspend of approximately 
£189,028 for 2018/19, which includes underspend from previous years.  

RESOLVED that:

Page 3



2

(i) Members note the existing budget position and forecast for funding 
commitments;

(ii) Members note the update on the Social Inclusion and Fuel Poverty Reduction 
inception phase together with the report (included on the as a separate 
item)regarding the continuation of hOurbank, and

(iii) Members note the current financial position.

34 Area Magazine continuation 

The Area Council Manager provided Members with background information and 
outlined the challenges experienced through the c
[...]
s Grants funded 
projects

(iv)A workshop be arranged to explore options in more detail, in conjunction with 
the Public Health Advisor, ensuring the chosen project is delivered in all 
four wards.

Page 4



3

36 Continuation of hOurbank 

The Area Council Manager outlined the background to the hOurbank project, 
highlighting that £10,000 remains unallocated from the social isolation and cold 
homes service and which Members had provisionally agreed to use to increase the 
contract value of the DIAL’s Warm Connections contract to enable them to deliver 
hOurbank as a complimentary provision to their core Social Isolation and Warm 
Homes contract.  

A discussion took place around the relative merits of the project, which is delivered in 
the St Helens Ward and has been very successful.  It was felt that the project should 
be delivered across all four wards of the North Area Council.

RESOLVED that:

(i) The North Area Council will fund DIAL to deliver the hOurbank project as a 
complimentary provision running alongside the Social Isolation and Cold 
Homes service.

(ii) The Area Council Manager will investigate the possibility of running the project 
across all North Area Council wards and will feed back to Members.

37 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds 

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council regarding the financial 
position of the Ward Alliance budget for each ward for the 2018/19 period.  Members 
were advised to ensure that further projects requiring funding should now be a 
priority so that the funding is used within the financial year.  

A Member felt that the process was unduly complicated and that the need for 
matched funding in volunteer time could be a barrier to some projects.  There also 
seems to be some reluctance from community groups to apply for funding.

RESOLVED that each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2018/19 in line with the guidance on spend.

38 Notes from the area's Ward Alliances 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 9th 
October, 13th November and 11th December; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 5th 
November and 10th December; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 6th November and St 
Helen's Ward Alliance held on 8th November.

Darton East – It was reported that the Christmas lights switch on events were very 
successful.  Planning is now underway for the Tour De Yorkshire events in the 
summer, as the race will be passing through Mapplewell on Friday 3rd May 2019.  A 
meeting will take place at Mapplewell Village Hall on 22nd January at 6 o’clock.  It had 
been suggested that there should be an open forum once a month run by the 
business community to which a local councillor should be invited.

Page 5



4

Darton West – Christmas events had been very successful.  The Darton Stars 
Awards ceremony will take place on 15th March at Barnsley Town Hall.  There will be 
a problem with Christmas lights at Barugh Green lights this year as the local 
business which sponsored them is moving out of the area and will no longer be able 
to store them safely during the year either.  Members felt that the Council should 
provide the storage.  The Visit Darton project is doing really well, with funding in 
place to encourage spending in Darton.   Birthwaite Hill is now being resurfaced. 
Local history groups, including the Heritage trail, are well supported by the Ward 
Alliance, and link to the Visit Darton project.  

Old Town – It was reported that the Christmas events had taken place successfully 
despite the very windy conditions when children were helping to decorate the smaller 
tree.  The planted trees were very small and Members felt that the decorations may 
be too big for the trees but larger trees would be more expensive.  It was felt that 
permanent trees were a better use of public money than trees which were thrown 
away every year.  Funding for Cresswell Street, Hollingsworth Park is being explored.  
A long term project is planned for the Fleets area.  It is hoped that the project will be 
led by Yorkshire Wildlife Trust and involve lots of volunteers to ensure that the area is 
well maintained for future generations.  Barnsley College and ASDA are also 
engaged.     
  
St Helen’s – It was reported that the community bonfire and healthy holidays events 
across the ward had been very successful.  A ‘sloppy slippers’ health event is 
planned for February and planning for the gala is underway.  The new Ward Alliance 
Framework will be taken to the next meeting.  There were four fantastic Christmas 
events across the ward, including light switch-ons and the memory tree, which were 
well supported by ward alliance members and local organisations.  The Community 
church hall was used for one of the events free of charge.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) Ward Alliance members be thanked for their hard work and volunteering 
commitment and

(ii) The notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Health and Wellbeing Priority Workshop 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To apprise Members of the discussions that took place at a recent workshop 
regarding the potential for a Health and Wellbeing project to be funded by the 
North Area Council.  

2. Recommendation 
2.1. Members refer to sections 4 to 7 of this agenda item and discuss, with 

insights from the priority working group.  

2.2. Members agree the priority area for future development work by a 
working party, Public Health Colleagues and the Area Manager. 

3. Background highlighting all significant financial commitments
3.1. At the Area Council Meeting on the 21st January the Health and Wellbeing 

Priority Working Group representatives requested to look at the following 
priority areas with a view to commissioning a new project.  
 Young People – B
[...]
tent across the borough.  Ofsted’s 
Curriculum is changing to include holistic health rather than simply focussing on 
educational attainment, however this will take time to bed in and operate 
effectively.  Cheryl Devine is working with the Head Teachers and attends their 
meeting.  Young people appear to get very little information about health 
relationships and emotional resilience.  The C Card Service used to be 
available a youth clubs but as the youth service offer has changed there are far 
less opportunities for young people to find out about sex education and 
contraception within the localities.  C Card is still available however its provision 
has been depleted over the years.

6. What type of project should the Area Council focus on?
6.1. It was felt that the Be Cancer Safe was operating well and there wasn’t much in 

terms of additionality that the Area Council could offer.  Members were clear 
that they wanted to offer Be Cancer Safe every opportunity to attend 
community events across the Area.  

6.2. At the end of the session the working group was split between having a 
dedicated Smoking Cessation Officer for the North Area.  

6.3. Or developing an innovative project to help address the risky behaviour of 
young people.  

7. What was important to the Working Group?
7.1. The Area Council must use its resources to produce maximum impact for the 

community.
7.2. They discussed long term investment in a project to deliver sustained change in 

behaviour.
7.3. They wanted to build resilience in the community irrespective of age (0-99) but 

they also recognised that addressing the needs of young people would have a 
greater longer term impact and be a better investment – a prevention model 
(Which are always harder to justify because it’s harder to measure the impact). 
A project involving young people would also help to address smoking.  

7.4. Raising aspirations for the young people of the North Area.  
7.5. Preventing risky behaviour in young people and improved understanding of the 

long term consequences of participating in risky behaviour at a young age.  
7.6. Intergenerational opportunities were felt to be important.

Page 9



4

8. Project characteristics – learning from previous commissioning
8.1. Coaching Model – Intensive but with a legacy and peer support incorporated 

(The best bits of the Summer Internship and Fit Reds models was discussed).
8.2. 5 Ways to Wellbeing should be at the centre of a project (Connect, Be Active, 

Give, Take Notice, and Stay Connected).
8.3. Building resilience, particularly around emotional wellbeing and being able to 

handle the knocks that life throws at a person (this could include Mental Health 
First Aid training).

9. Next Steps
9.1. It is recommended that the North Area Council agree which priority they would 

like to commit resources to.
9.2. The Area Manager will then arrange a further workshop to work up a delivery 

model for the priority, with the support of specialist officers.  

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                          7th March 2019

Page 10



5

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



North Area Council 
Health & Wellbeing Priorities Workshop 

 

26th February 2019 

 

Cath Bedford & Cheryl Devine 

10.30-12.30 
  

P
age 13



Welcome & introductions  

• Plan for today  

• North Area Council priorities;  
• Smoking  

• Cancer 

• Young People 

P
age 14



Icebreaker 

• Using MENTI…… 

 

What are the main health and wellbeing 

issues that affect the population in North 

Area council? 

 

Please share as many ideas as you can 

P
age 15



P
age 16

https://www.mentimeter.com/s/7aa6fc128949f96753b3f0e5ff7b8fcf/6937d9e3b7c4


Take a step back - Case Study  

P
age 17



So what do the statistics tell us?  

 

P
age 18



Male Life Expectancy at Birth: 

Barnsley, North Area Council and Associated Wards 

P
age 19



Female Life Expectancy at Birth: 

Barnsley, North Area Council a
[...]
rtunities for local people 
to take part in the planning 

and delivery of services 

Population-level 
interventions have the 

greatest potential 

more evidence  for 
working with 

individuals than 
tackling the wider 

determinants of health 

Understanding 
Community needs and 

assets  

Prevention – stopping 
young people starting  to 

smoke – engage with 
schools/parents to 

inform/educate  

P
age 36



Work in Barnsley  

P
age 37



Best practice  

• Long term investment to see impact 

• Difficult to shift ‘culture’ in short space of 

time 

• Evidence Versus Innovation   

• NICE guidance etc on what works 

• What has been tried elsewhere? 

 

P
age 38



Next steps  

• Consensus on a priority? 

• Thoughts/ideas on what to do 

• Evaluation – could NAC lead the way? 

• What next? 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of 
North Area Council Manager

                               

North Area Council – 2018/19 Quarter 3 (October – December 2018)
Performance Management Cover Report for Commissioned Projects and 

Stronger Communities Projects

Recommendations

It is recommended that:

1.  Members note the contents of the Performance Management Report 
     Attached, Appendix 1. 

Background  

A comprehensive North Area Council Performance Report for the period October – 
December 2018 (2018 Quarter 3) has been produced and is attached, Appendix 1.

Performance Management Report (attached at Appendix 1)

Part A of the North Council Performance report provides North Council members with 
an aggregate picture of how all the North Council contracted services contribute to the 
achievement of each of the North Area Council’s agreed outcomes and social value 
objectives. 

The information provided in Part A reflects information gathered from each contract for 
the period October to December 2018. 

Contracted Service Providers:
 CAB & DIAL – Community Outreach Project
 Twiggs Groun
[...]
eved

Project indicators / targets met

Overall project progress & achievements

RVS – Looking Out for Older People

Page 72



Initially his family contacted us for telephone numbers for carers in the area.  I emailed his 
daughter with carer’s and cleaners contact numbers and local groups.  I registered Mr G 
with Dial a ride and contacted Butterflies to arrange his trip to the Dementia group.  Mr G 
attended Butterflies on Thursday and Friday which he enjoyed. Whilst we were at the 
dementia group Mr G enjoyed singing, dancing and playing balloon games.  They had a 
historian from Barnsley museum who gave a talk about the local collieries.  Mr G enjoyed 
participating in the group discussing how Barnsley used to be when the collieries were in 
use.
His family was very keen for him to attend groups independently.  I arranged for Dial a ride 
to collect him and liaised with Julie at Butterflies to check if he attended and enjoyed 
himself.  Mr G was up dancing and singing and went on Friday to the afternoon tea dance.  
Mr G will continue to attend groups independently which his family are very happy about.  
His family have also arranged for a cleaner and carer for continued support.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

North Area Council Stronger Communities Grant Update

1.  Purpose of Report 

1.1 To update members about the North Area Council Stronger Communities Grant 
application and allocation process.  

1.2 To update members on the outcome of the grant panel meeting and the projects 
approved for funding.   

1.3 The report also outlines the performance management and monitoring 
arrangements for successful projects.

2. Recommendations

      It is recommended that:

2.1 Members note the NAC Stronger Communities Grant update.

2.2 Members note the projects that have been approved for funding.  

2.3 Members agree the performance and monitoring arrangements ou
[...]
by 
offering access to carers, families and other members of the public at a low cost. 
By keeping costs down we intend to increase the sustainability of the classes 
after the end of the project.

Emmanuel Methodist Church – Ignite Barnsley - £13,205.67

Extract from application form: Ignite works with children and young 
people to encourage them to discover their strengths, make positive 
choices and promote individuality through good mental health. The 
project works with small groups of children and young people in both 
school and community group settings to help spark aspirations and 
enable them to children and young people reach their potential. We 
have found that many children and young people have few coping strategies 
when it comes to maintaining poor wellbeing and struggle to find support. Our 
workshops offer a helping hand to children and young people as well as 
signposting them to other organisations that can offer more individual help. 

Since 2014 Ignite Barnsley have worked in both primary and secondary schools 
across Barnsley with groups of children and young people to help maintain 
wellbeing and promote positive mental health. We deliver early intervention 
workshops for both primary and secondary age children which are interactive, 
age appropriate and engaging for all children and young people. These are 
delivered both during the school day and in afterschool club sessions. If it is felt 
that the children and young people need more intervention, they are signposted 
to other organisations which will be able to help with their specific needs. The 
funding is intended to offer the workshops to children and young people from the 
North Area.  

Page 78



5

Reds in the Community -  Healthy Lifestyle Programme – £8,551.38

The programme will improve the health and wellbeing of both young people and 
adults in the North Area: through the delivery of structured physical activity 
sessions coupled with lifestyle workshops, we will encourage an
[...]
lly left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Commissioning, Project Development and Financial Update

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial positon and forecast for 
expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed.

2. Recommendation 
2.1. The North Area Council should note the existing budget position and 

forecast for the funding commitments.  

2.2. Members should confirm if they wish the Anti Poverty Community 
Outreach Project to be extended from September 2019 for a further 12 
months. 

2.3. Members should confirm if they wish the Clean and Green Service to be 
extended from October 2019 for a further 12 months.

2.4. Members should confirm if they wish to extend the Youth Participation 
posts from August 2019 for a further 12 months.

2.5. Members should note the current financial position.

3. Background highlighting all significant financial commitment

3.0 The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project commenced on the 14th 
September 2015.  This is a one year (plus one year) contract valued at 
£149,000in total.  The initial contract has now concluded.  

The decision was taken to retender the opportunity for a further 2 years (+ 1 
year) at a contract value of approximately £95,000 per annum. The provider 
commenced service delivery on the 14th September 2017.  This contract will run 
until at least September 2019 provided the conditions of the contract are met.

Decision: Members should confirm if they wish the Anti Poverty Community 
Project to be extended from September 2019 for a further 12 months. 

North Area Council Meeting:  
25th March 2019

Agenda Item: 8

Page 83

Item 8



3.1 The Clean and Green Service commenced on the 14th September 2015.  This 
was a one year (plus one year) contract valued at £150,000 per annum.  The 
initial contract has now concluded.  

The decision was taken to advertise an enhanced tender opportunity for a 
furthe
[...]
 
priorities identified in agenda item 8 the Area Council will have to rationalise the 
services that are currently commissioned.  This could also mean reducing the 

Contract Annual Value

Anti- Poverty – Community Outreach £95,000

Creating a Cleaner, Greener 
Environment in Partnership with 
Local People

£85,000

Housing Migration Officer – Grade 6 
(+laptop and phone)

£35,000

Stronger Communities Grant £80,000

Magazine Delivery 
(Inc. x2 deliveries p.a.)

£7,200

Support Worker - Youth Participation 
Grade 4 – two officers working 
18hours (+laptop and phone) 
(+participation budget)

£26,000 & £5,000

Social Isolation and Cold Homes 
Project (+ hOurbank)

£75,000 + £10,000

Devolved funding to Ward Alliances 
(where March 2019 balance is less 
than £10,000)

£40,000

TOTAL £458,200

Page 86



Stronger Communities Grant Funding pot and/or the monies devolved to Ward 
Alliances. 

6. Next Steps
6.1. The Area Manager will work with the Members and Public Health colleagues to 

help address the priorities identified in Item 8.  
6.2. Ensure that the Area Manager is alerted to any proposed commissioning profile 

variations so that feasibility considerations can be made at the earliest 
opportunity. 

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                          12/03/2019

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of the 
North Area Council Manager

Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 This report updates the North Area Council on financial position the Ward 

Alliance budget for each ward for the 2018/19 period.

2. Recommendation
That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2018/19, in line with the guidance 
on spend.

3.0 Introduction
3.1 As part of the decisions made by the Council’s Cabinet in 2013 each Ward was 

allocated an annual Ward Alliance Fund of £10,000.  In addition 
[...]
e taking place 
throughout the borough.

The meeting closed at 17.40pm.
Date and time of next meeting:
The next meeting will be on Thursday 14th March at 4pm at the TARA office, Mansfield 
Road. 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 21st January 2019
	4 Outcome of Health and Wellbeing Workshop
	20190325 NAC Item 4a - Appendix 20190226 H W Prorities CB CD

	6 Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grant Summary
	20190325 - NAC Item 6a - Appendix 1 - NAC - Project Perf Report Q3 - Oct - Dec 2018

	7 Outcome of Stronger Communities Grants Panel
	8 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update - updated financial profile
	9 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund
	10 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 25 March 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess, Howard, Lofts, 
Platts, Spence and Tattersall 

39 Chair's Remarks 

The Chair expressed his thanks to retiring Councillors Miller and Burgess for their 
hard work, dedication and support to the North Area Council.

40 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

41 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 21st January 2019 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st January 
2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 21st 
January 2019 be approved as a true and correct record.

42 Empty Homes - Amy Forster 

Amy Forster, BMBC Empty Homes Officer, was welcomed to the meeting and 
provided Members with an update regarding empty homes across the North Area 
Council.  Currently there are 1659 empty homes across the Borough, 266 of which 
are in the North Area Council area, representing 16% of the total.  Empty properties 
are categorised according to the length of time they have been empty, with the 
majority falling within the 6 months to 2 years category, although some have been 
empty in excess of 10 years.  Issues include disrepair and overgrown gardens, which 
impacts negatively on other properties in the local area.  Financial assistance of up to 
£15,000 is available to bring the properties back to an acceptable standard.  
Reasons behind the empty homes are numerous, ranging from absent landlords to 
family disputes, mental health problems and difficulties around probate, which can 
take many years to resolve.

The service currently works with Humankind Housing who offer quality 
accommodation with intensive housing management to help vulnerable tenants live 
independently by way of a 10 year lease.  Joint work also takes place with Berneslai 
Homes on a purchase and repair scheme and use is made of Berneslai Homes’ 
property management service.  The service have a range of statutory powers, 
including enforced sale but prefers to work with owners and landlord on an amicable 



2

basis.  A number of Members were aware of concerns in their local areas and were 
asked to pass information on to Amy for further investigation where appropriate.  

RESOLVED that: 

(i) Amy be thanked for the work which she had been done to date on behalf of 
local residents, and

(ii) The update be noted.
   

43 Outcome of Health and Wellbeing Workshop 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, apprising Members of the 
discussions that took place at a recent workshop regarding the potential for a Health 
and Wellbeing project to be funded by the North Area Council.  Priority areas for a 
new project were identified as cancer, smoking prevalence and young people.  It was 
felt that the Area Council must use its resources to produce maximum impact for the 
community and that any long term investment in a project should deliver sustained 
behaviour change.  In terms of project characteristics, the ‘coaching’ model model 
was well respected.  It was felt that ‘five ways to wellbeing’ should be at the centre of 
a project (Connect, Be Active, Give, Take Notice and Stay Connected) and that 
building resilience particularly around emotional wellbeing was very important, 
especially for young people.

It was felt that some of the research information from the ‘Make Your Mark’ Survey 
may not be representative and that any commissioned project should be developed 
and owned by young people.  The possibility of running a pilot project in the summer 
break was discussed, but it was felt that this could prove difficult in terms of 
commissioning and tight timescales.     

RESOLVED that

(i) The health and wellbeing needs of young people be identified as a priority 
area for future development;

(ii) Young people should be consulted with as part of the project identification and 
development, and 

(iii) The Area Manager be tasked with arranging a further workshop on 17th April 
2019 to work up a delivery model for the priority, with the support of 
specialist officers.

44 Outcome of Area Magazine Workshop 

The Area Council manager updated Members with regard to future provision of the 
Area Magazine.  The preferred option for Members would be a totally independent 
publication but the cost of this, at around £7000 per edition, would be prohibitive.  It 
was reported that the next edition would be the Winter magazine and that summer 
events will have to be promoted by alternative means such as notice boards, the 
website, facebook etc rather than through the community magazine.  



3

RESOLVED that more information will be provided by the Area Council Manager 
once this is available

45 Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grant Summary 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who provided Members with 
a comprehensive North Area Council Performance Report for the Period October – 
December 2018 (Quarter 3).  

Contracted Service Providers include CAB and DIAL (Community Outreach Project), 
Twiggs Grounds Maintenance and DIAL (Social Isolation and Warm Homes).  In 
addition, the North Area Council funds Housing Migration Officer and Youth 
Participation Worker posts.  A number of case studies were provided within the report 
across all priorities.

It was reported that since the DIAL project started in September 2017 the total 
benefit gain has now reached £3,046,173 and the debt managed stands at £453,156.  
This represents value for money, as the North Area receives £25 back from every £1 
invested in the project.  

RESOLVED:-

(i) that Members note the update report

46 Outcome of Stronger Communities Grants Panel 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated Members with regard to 
the North Area Council Stronger Communities Grant.  Recommended projects 
include:  YMCA Youthwork (£19,315); Ad Astra – Taking Young People Seriously 
(£19,730); Darton Cricket Club cricket practice facility (£19,000); Royal Voluntary 
Service (RVS) Looking Out for Older People (£19,557); Emmanuel Methodist Church 
Ignite Barnsley (£13,205.67) and Reds in the Community Healthy Lifestyle 
Programme (£8,551.38).  This bid will also cover some school provision for years 3 – 
6.

RESOLVED that

(i) Members note the NAC Stronger Communities Grant update;

(ii) Members note the projects that have been approved for funding and
 

(iii) Members agree the performance and monitoring arrangements outlined within 
the report.

47 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update - updated financial 
profile 

The North Area Council Manager provided wht Area Council with a financial position 
and forecast for expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed.  



4

RESOLVED that:
(i) Members note the current financial and budget position and forecast for 

funding commitments;
(ii) The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project be extended from September 

2019 for a further 12 months;
(iii) The Clean and Green Service be extended from September 2019 for a further 

12 months
(iv)The Youth Participation posts be extended from August 2019 for a further 12 

months

48 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund 

The North Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council regarding the 
financial position of the Ward Alliance budget for each ward for the 2018/19 period, 
providing a full breakdown for each Ward.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) The report be noted, and

(ii) Each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient expenditure 
of the Ward Alliance Funds in line with the guidance on spend. 

49 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 8th 
January and 12th February 2019; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 14th January 
and 11th February 2019; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 4th December 2018 and 5th 
February 2019; and St Helen's Ward Alliance held on 24th January 2019.

Darton East – Cllr Spence congratulated volunteers on the amount of litter collected 
and also explained that the Tour de Yorkshire is passing through the area on 3rd May 
and a number of related celebratory projects are underway, such as painting bikes 
with Greenworks.  Local schools are to be involved.  Safety rails are to be erected on 
Shaw Lane.  Land art will be on display at Wilthorpe, at Darton and on the golf 
course.  

Darton West – It was reported that the hanging basket sponsorship was proving 
popular.  ‘Stars of  Darton’ was held on 15th March, was well attended and very 
enjoyable.  Cllr Burgess continues to be involved in local history groups.  A third 
information board detailing the history of local schools is to be erected, then six more 
to complete the Kexborough and Darton Heritage Trail.  A Barugh group will be set 
up shortly.  The ‘Visit Darton’ project is ongoing.  Areas which could benefit from 
investment for the Darton West in Bloom Project are being identified and planting of 
trees in Darton park is taking place with primary schools.

Old Town – The Bike Store project is currently on hold.  Bulb planting for next year is 
in hand.  Attempts are being made to speak to Pogmoor residents regarding planting.  
Work at Willowbank is out of legal scope.  Information boards giving details of 
wildlife, flora and fauna etc., have been erected at the Fleets.  Lots of work is 
ongoing.



5

St Helens –Planning for the Gala is underway for 23rd July.  The recent Health and 
Wellbeing Event in the Community Shop was a great success.  A total of 43 pairs of 
slippers were given out courtesy of the Fire Service.  Lots of stalls were there, 
including Stop Smoking advice and male and female cancer screening.  It was 
pointed out the St Helens Ward has the highest prevalence of all age cancers in 
Barnsley, therefore screening programmes are to be encouraged.  It is likely that the 
Health and Wellbeing Event will become an Annual Event.   Spring bulbs are to be 
machine planted across the Ward and hanging baskets will be put up.  

RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


